
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

27 July 2023 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 

(3) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

East Havering Residents 
Group  
(1) 

Keith Prince 
Damian White 
David Taylor 

 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

David Godwin  
(Vice-Chair) 

Sarah Edwards 

Jane Keane Darren Wise 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL OPINION 2022 23 INCORPORATING INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 April 2023 (9.15 am - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince and Timothy Ryan 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, David Godwin (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

 TBC 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and Judith Holt 
(Councillor Timothy Ryan substituted). 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
103 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 24 JANUARY 2023  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

104 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
A Committee were presented with a report that informed the Committee of 
progress on assurance work during 2022/23. 
 
The report advised on the work undertaken by the Assurance Service (internal 
audit and counter fraud) during the period from 1st January to 31st March 2023.  
 
It was explained that the Internal Audit follows up all high and medium risk audit 
recommendations with relevant service management. There was a rolling 
programme of follow up work, with each auditor taking responsibility for tracking 
the implementation of recommendations made in their audit reports. The 
implementation of audit recommendations, in systems where limited assurance 
was provided, and verified through a follow up audit review.   
 
All high and medium risk recommendations due as at the end of March 2023 had 
been followed up and confirmed with management as implemented.  Any 
recommendations that remain outstanding and are past agreed implementation 
dates will be reported to Audit Committee.  A complete list of all recommendations 
raised during 2023/24 and their curren
[...]
Committee on the work 
undertaken and that the Council published its draft statement of Accounts for the 
financial year 2020/21 in July 2021.  
 
EY had previously presented their Audit Planning Report, at the 28 April 2021 
meeting of the Audit Committee that provided an overview of our audit scope and 
approach for the audit of the financial statements.  
 
The attached reports were the provisional Audit Results Report produced by the 
Council’s external auditor, EY on the Council’s accounts and the Council’s Pension 
Fund accounts for 2020/21. 
 
The reports attached were for the Audit Committee’s consideration and were 
supported by a presentation from EY including an update on the progress of the 
audit to date and the remaining work required to complete it. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

 
108 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  2023/24 AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  

 
The Committee were presented with a report that provided them with the 
accounting policies for 2023/24 and an update on the Statement of Accounts for 
previous years (found in the second Supplementary Document pack, pages 1- 32). 
. 
 

Page 3



Audit Committee, 18 April 2023 

 
 

 

It was explained that the report was presented in two sections: Section 1 - 
Accounting Policies 2023-24, Section 2 - Statement of Accounts Update. Appendix 
A - Accounting policies 2023-24, Appendix B - DLUHC letter to LG and Audit 
Firms. 
 
The Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 would be presented to the Audit 
Committee during 2024. The accounting policies statement would be included 
within the accounts and any significant changes made during the course of the 
closedown programme and/or audit (if completed) would be highlighted and 
explained by officers. 
 
It was explained that there were no material changes proposed to Havering’s 
accounting policies for the 2023/24 accounts.  The requirement to include all 
leased assets on the balance sheet had been deferred for Local Government until 
2024/25, this change should not have a material impact upon the Council’s usable 
financial resources as the amounts payable under the leases would remain the 
same. 
 
Officers were working with the auditors to complete the audit of the 2020/21 
accounts. An update would be provided in the meeting.  With CIPFA guidance on 
infrastructure accounting having been provided, the accounting policies had been 
amended to make reference.  A review of the group accounting treatment of 
subsidiaries and joint ventures was being conducted.  Once this review was 
complete, the 2020/21 accounts would be tabled at Committee for approval.  The 
2021/22 audit was due to commence later this year. 
 
The 2020/21 and 2021/22 draft Statement of Accounts were now available on the 
Council website. Officers would be collating the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts in 
the coming weeks and planned to publish them by the Government deadline, 
currently 31st May 2023 (though there is a possibility the Government would 
extend this deadline).   
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

109 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
Members were requested to email the Chair of the Committee on their preferences 
for future agenda items.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 JULY 2023  
 

 

Subject Heading: 

 

 

Annual Treasury Management Report  

2022/23 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara  

Interim Section 151 Officer 

 

Report Author and contact details: 

 

 

Tony Piggott / Stephen Wild 

Treasury Manager / Head of Pensions 

and Treasury 

01708 434 368 

Stephen Wild@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

This Authority is required by regulations 

issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury 

management review of activities and the 

prudential and treasury indicators for 

2022/23. This report meets the 

requirements of both the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy  (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management,( “the CIPFA 

TM code”) and the CIPFA Prudential 

Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities, (“the Prudential Code”)  

 

 

 

Financial summary: 

 

 

The Treasury Strategy supports the 

Authority’s Budget strategy. 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

 

Communities making Havering [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Connections making Havering [x] 

 

 

 

 

 

        SUMMARY 

 

 

The CIPFA TM Code requires that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 

management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and at year-end). 

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2023/24 was 

approved by Full Council on the 1 March 2023. This backward looking report covers the 

delivery of the TMSS in 2022/23. 

The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is potentially 

exposed to financial risk from loss of invested funds and the revenue impact from 

changing interest rates. This report covers activity on treasury managed investments 

and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 

 To note the content of treasury management activities and performance against 

targets for the financial year 2022-23 as detailed in the report. 

 

       KEY HIGHLIGHTS 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 

 Investment income outturn overachieved budget by £2.6 

 Interest payable underspent the budget by £1.8m, delivering a net underspend 
of £4.4m (of which £3.8m relates to the General Fund) for 2022/23.   

 The Authority’s long term debt are on fixed rates averaging 2.95% and are not 
affected by the recent  increases in the Bank of England bank rate.  

 No new long term debt was taken  while long term interst rates remain elevated.  

 During the year treasury exceeded its benchmark of 3 month SONIA @1.38% 
delivering a yield of 1.73%.  

 During 2022/23 this Authority’s treasury activities remained  within the treasury 
limits and prudential indicators set out in the TMSS. 
    

 
              REPORT DETAIL 

 

 

1. Background 

1.1. Introduction 
This Authority is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
(the TM Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 
 
During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Authority 
should receive the following reports: 
 
• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 3 March  2022) 
• A mid-year, (minimum), treasury update report (Audit Committee 19 

October 2022) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy, (this report). 
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Authority’s policies previously 
approved by Members.   
 
 

1.2. Economic  
Starting April 2022 at 0.75%, The Bank of England (BoE) Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) continued to increase the Bank Rate, moving in stepped 
increases of either 0.25% or 0.50%, reaching 4.25% by the end of the financial 
year, with the potential for a further one or two increases in 2023/24. UK Inflation 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

measured by the CPI remaided stubornly high during the period ending the year 
at 10.1%, well above the (BoE) target of 2%. Since early 2022, yields have risen 
dramatically in all the major developed economies, first as 
[...]
osts in the budget strategy. Slippage on the capital 

programme in 2022/23 has meant the Authority’s cash balances have remained 

higher than planned. This strategy  of deferring long term borrowing  resulted in 

significant savings in the 2022/23 capital finance budget as detailed in table 4 

below. This strategy may need to be reviewed should interest rates remain 

higher for longer.  

 

 Table 4: Capital finance outturn 2022/23  

 

Item HRA £m General Fund £m 

Interest payable    

Budget  8.0 3.8 

Outturn 7.4* 2.6 

Underspend  0.6 1.2 

   

Interest receivable   

Budget  0 0.2 

Outturn 0 2.8* 

Underspend 0 2.6 

Net Underspend 0.6 3.8 

 

*  includes £0.6m HRA adjustment 

Page 11



 
 
 

 

 

 

3.5 Debt Rescheduling 

The possibility of debt rescheduling was regularly discussed with our treasury  

adviser. The current PWLB rules on redemption remain  prohibitive and costly. 

 

3.6 LOBO Loan 

The Authority holds a £7m LOBO loan with Danske Bank that has the option to 

propose an increase in the interest rate at set dates, while the Authority has the 

option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no additional cost.  The 

treasury adviser stated there is a possability that the lender may propose an 

increased rate in the foreseeable future. Officers will continue to monitor and 

liaise with Danske Bank going forward.  

 

4. Investment strategy  

 

4.1 The Authority’s cash investments were utilised during the year to finance the 
growth in capital expediture met from borrowing (CFR) falling from £137m to end 
the year at £30.2m, as shown in Table 5 below.  

 
4.2 The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to 

security and liquidity and yield in that order. Officers kept treasury investments in 
short-term instruments in 2022/23 so they could be used to fund the capital 
programme whilst maintaining a liquidity buffer of £40m as a contingency against 
any future credit crisis.  The Autho
[...]
.   

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

Table 6: Gross debt and the CFR at 31st March 2023 

 

 

31.03.23 

Actual 

£m 

31.03.23 

Estimate 

£m 

31.03.24 

Estimate 

£m 

31.03.25 

Estimate 

£m 

Long-term External 

Debt 
315 345 556 665 

Short-term External 

Debt 
13 0 0 0 

Total debt 328 345 556 665 

     

General Fund 142 147 169 173 

 Housing HRA 347 369 456 478 

Regeneration 70 88 190 274 

TOTAL CFR 559 604 815 925 

Internal Borrowing 231 259 259 260 

 

1.4.2 Total debt is expected to remain below the CFR. Officers will draw down long 

term debt when conditions merit it. Actual debt levels are monitored against the 

Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit for External Debt as below.  

 

1.5 Operational Boundary for External Debt 

 

1.5.1 The operational boundary is based on the authority’s estimate of most likely, i.e. 

prudent, but not worst case scenario for external debt. These limits may be 

reviewed as part of mid-year TMSS report in the event of a change in the interest 

rate outlook and the decision is made to fund the increase in CFR from external 

debt.  

  

 Table 7: Operational Boundary 

 

Operational Boundary 
2022/23 

£m 

31.03.23 

Actual 

2023/24 

£m 

2024/25 

£m 

Borrowing 650 328 890 1,025 

Other long-term 

liabilities    
0 0 10 10 

Total 650 328 900 1,035 

 

Page 19



 
 
 

 

1.6 Authorised Limit for External Debt 

 

1.6.1 The authorised limit is the affordable borrowing limit determined in compliance 

with the Local Government Act 2003. It is the maximum amount of debt that the 

authority can legally borrow.  The authorised limit provides headroom over and 

above the operational boundary for unusual cash movements 

 

 Table 8: Authorised limit for external debt 

Authorised Limit 
2022/23 

£m 

2023/24 

£m 

2024/25 

£m 

Borrowing 690 940 1,075 

Other long-term liabilities  0 10 10 

Total Debt 690 950 1.085 

Long Term Debt 315 315 315 

Headroom available (amount) 375 625 760 

[...]
y have invested in does not repay the loan i.e. they default. 
 
Credit Watch A scoring system issued by credit rating agencies such as Fitch, 
Moody's and Standard & Poors that indicate the financial strength and other factors of 
a bank or similar Institution. 
 
DMO (Debt Management Office) a department in the treasury where deposits can be 
placed with the government. 
 
Interest Rate Exposures A measure of the proportion of money invested and what 
impact movements in the financial markets would have on them. 
 
Market Loans Loans from banks available from the London Money Market including 
LOBOS (Lender Option, Borrowing Option) which enable the authority to take 
advantage of low fixed interest for a number of years before an agreed variable rate 
comes into force. 
 
Money Market Fund (MMF) A ‘pool’ of different types of investments managed by a 
fund manager that invests in lightly liquid short term financial instruments with high 
credit rating. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) This is the amount which must be set aside 
from the revenue budget each year to cover future repayment of loans. 

Page 22



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 JULY 2023 
  

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance Annual Report and 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Outturn 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara, Interim Section151 
Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To present a summary of the outcomes of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed during 2022/23 and the Head 
of Assurance’s annual opinion. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report brings together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work 
undertaken in the 2022/23 financial year, including actions taken by management in 
response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supports the governance 
framework of the authority. The report includes the Head of Assurance opinion on 
the internal control environment for 2022/23. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to consider the Assurance End of Year Report 2022/23 
incorporating Head of Assurance Opinion and to make any appropriate 
recommendations.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Introduction 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 
 
Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council.  The 
three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a framework for 
understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and internal 
control processes of an organisation:  
 

• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system owner/sponsor 
• Third line – independent assurance.   

 
The Council’s third line of defence includes internal audit, which should provide 
independent assurance to senior management and the Audit Committee on how 
effectively the first and second lines of defence have been operating. 
  
An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach to work, 
provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management on the 
higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s business, allowing management 
to focus on providing coverage of routine operations. 
 
The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, and 
forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance which 
contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can also perform a consultancy 
role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s practices. 

 
This report summarises the outcomes of audit and counter fraud work undertaken 
during 2022/23 in support of the Audit Committee’s role.  
 
  

Page 24



 
 
 

 

 
 

Assurance End of Year Report 2022/23 
incorporating Head of Assurance Opinion 

 
1  Head of Assurance Annual Opinion  

 

1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the 
Head of Internal Audit (Head of Assurance) is required to provide an annual 
opinion to the Audit Committee, based upon and limited to the work performed 
by Internal Audit on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  This 
is achieved through an audit plan that is focused on key strategic and 
operational risk areas, agreed with senior management and approved by the 
Audit Committee.  The Head of Assurance opinion does not imply that internal 
audit has reviewed all risks and assurances relating to the organisation. The 
opinion is substantially derived from the conduct of risk-based audit work 
formulated around a selection of key systems and risks. 

 
1.2 In line with best practice, Internal Audit prepares, in consu
[...]
– Governance & 

Compliance 

For consideration in 2023/24 Audit Plan 

Safeguarding Adults  
Removed following risk assessment with 

Director 

Audit Title – LBH Schools Audits 

Scotts Primary Reasonable 0 1 1 2 

St Ursula’s Catholic Primary Reasonable 0 4 0 4 

The RJ Mitchell Primary Reasonable 5 5 0 5 

Parklands Primary Moved to 2023/24 

Academies 

Emerson Park Academy Reasonable 0 1 3 4 

Shaw Primary Academy Reasonable 0 2 0 2 

Health Checks 

Health Checks (15) 8 

Completed  

7 moved to 2023/24  

 
  

Page 40



 
 
 

 

 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report which is 
for information only. 
 
By maintaining an adequate internal audit service, management are supported in the 
effective identification and efficient management of risks and ultimately good 
governance.  Failure to maximise the performance of the service may lead to losses 
caused by insufficient or ineffective controls or even failure to achieve objectives 
where risks are not mitigated.  In addition recommendations may arise from any audit 
work undertaken and managers have the opportunity of commenting on these before 
they are finalised. In accepting audit recommendations, the managers are obliged to 
consider financial risks and costs associated with the implications of the 
recommendations.  Managers are also required to identify implementation dates and 
then put in place appropriate actions to ensure these are achieved. Failure to either 
implement at all or meet the target date may have control implications, although 
these would be highlighted by any subsequent audit work.  Such failures may result 
in financial losses for the Council.   
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to 
conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control which must be 
considered by the relevant committee or by full Council.  This report seeks to comply 
with that statutory obligation and there are no apparent risks in considering the end 
of year report.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR 
risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
 
Climate Change implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. Risks around this are reflected in the Corporate 
Risk Register, added into the Internal Audit Plan and incorporated into the scope of 
audits where relevant. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

 The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:  
 
(i) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;  
(ii) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 

Page 41



 
 
 

 

protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  
(iii) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage 
and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex/gender, sexual orientation. 
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022/23
	6 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL OPINION 2022 23 INCORPORATING INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
27 July 2023 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chair) and David Godwin (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Prince and Sarah Edwards. 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
110 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 18 April 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

111 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report on the Annual Treasury Management for 2022/23 

that the council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce.  It was noted that the report meets the requirements of both the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management, (“the CIPFA TM code”) and the CIPFA Prudential Code 

for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (“the Prudential Code”). 

 
Members sought clarification from the following highlighted areas of the 
presentation: 
 
It was noted that the council holds a £7 million (Lender Option, Borrowing Option) 
LOBO loan that has the option to propose an increase in the interest rate at set 
dates. It was clarified to Members that the council has the option to either accept 
the new rate or to repay the loan at no additional cost. The Treasury Manager 
stated there was a possibility that the lender may propose an increased rate in the 
foreseeable future. Officers would continue to monitor and liaise with the lender 
going forward.  
 



Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 

 
 

 

Members enquired if the funding for the SLM/Everyone’s Active was funded by the 
council. It was asked if the programme was planned for in the council’s MTFS 
budget. 
Member sought clarification on how the investment in Everyone Active impacted on 
the council’s finances. 
   
The Committee asked to received further breakdown of the debt figures in the 
report along the line of HRA and GF split.  
 
Members enquired about the Capital Investment programme, Members asked for a 
prediction of the extra cost to the Joint Venture programme following the 
requirement that every new development over 11 storeys should be fitted with two 
staircases. 
  
Members sought clarification on the impact of the changes e.g. 2 staircases on the 
housing development may have on the council’s finances.  It was asked if the 
slippage will be covered in the capital programme. It was suggested to Members 
that a response was better addressed by the Regeneration Services. 
    

Following discussion, it was agreed that Members would receive the list of the 
council’s current borrowing. 
 

The Committee noted the content of treasury management activities and 

performance against targets for the financial year 2022-23 as detailed in the report. 

 
 
 
 

112 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL OPINION 2022 23 INCORPORATING 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN  
 
The Committee was presented a report that brought together all the aspects of 
audit, assurance and counter fraud work undertaken in the 2022/23 financial year. 
These included actions taken by management in response to audit and counter 
fraud activity, which supported the governance framework of the authority.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 
 
Questions were raised about the CCTV charges, Members sought clarification 
whether all refunds have been processed. It was suggested that the CCTV report 
be recirculated to Members. Further information on the refund will be provided to 
members. 
 
The Committee sought assurance that the Taxi undertaking SEND pupil travel 
journey were licenced with TFL. It was stated that the services had no record to 
support this assurance but it was noted that DBS review checking was in progress.  
 
 



Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 

 
 

 

Officers assured the Members that all licences were in place and the issue that 
required action was the record keeping. 
    
Member discussed the council’s approach to prosecuting corporate and housing 
fraud. Figures for prosecution will be provided to the committee. There was a 
suggestion that the prosecution policy to be reviewed.  
 
Officers were asked to look in to specific training for members of the committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report and agreed the recommendations 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


